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» /" INFORMATION Wildlife Institute of India
BY SPEED POST

No. WII/RTI/CPI0/2020-21 (Qtr-Il)/ 34
Date: 27 August, 2020
To,
Mr. ADIL KHAN
Survey of India, G&RB
17, EC Road, Dehradun- 248001
Phone: 09897129490

Sub.:  Information under RTI Act, 2005-reg.
Ref..  Your Manual RTI application dated 30 July, 2020

Dear Sir,

Please refer to your application cited above under RTI Act, 2005. In this context, the point-wise response
to your queries is given below:

S.No. | Information Sought under RTI Reply under RTI
Date of voluntary retirement of Shri M.D.
1: Gupta 31.08.2017
z Granted pension to Shri M.D. Gupta A copy of pension payment order is attached as Annexure 1
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3 court orders, photo copy of that orders ;
may be provided Orders dated 26.05.2015 is attached as Annexure 2.
4 Date of re-appointment in the department | Shri M.D Gupta has not been appointed on contract basis in
: on contract basis the Institute. Hence, no such document is available.
5. E:;tsgwen Gt fe-ap peintmett o contract No information is available as per Para 4 above.
6. Sanctioned and posted strength of the No information is available as per Para 4 above.

post mentioned in col. 5

Shri M.D. Gupta was engaged through outsource agency M/s
Procedure of selection of Shri M.D. Industrial Security & Manpower Services (Regd.), Dehradun.

. Gupta, daily wages or outsource basis Required documents along with approval of the Institute
management is attached as Annexure 3.
i . ; No information can be provided because no specific
8. ﬁogygza?avargsig?:; ?grm:acrzisxn information has been asked, for which position Shri M.D.
o= Gupta had applied.
9. Number of candidate who participated in No information is available as per Para 8 above.

the interview

In case, you want to go for an appeal in connection with the information provided, you may appeal to the
Appellate Authority indicated below within thirty days from the date of receipt of this letter.

Director, WII

FAA & Director

Address: Wildlife Institute of India, Chandrabani, Dehradun
Phone No.: 01352640910

Li\\ \gThanking you, W/ |
‘x\o\*“if\ ;;/& ‘lw\/ NO & CPIGRTI)

'OND \ \,@O UGS & 18, Towael, JEAGA-248 001, ITRTAVE, HRA
\'\ V(\,%\ Post Box No. 18, Chandrabani, Dehradun - 248 001, Uttarakhand, INDIA

0.0 .U : +91-135-2640100, 2640114, 2640115, B : 0135-2640117

/\/ EPABX : +91-135-2640100, 2640114, 2640115, a1 : 0135-2640117
K)_ é—ﬁE/E-mail : wii@wii.gov.in, ad/Website : www.wii.gov.in
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WILDLIFE INSTITUTE OF INDIA
CHANDRABANI, DEHRADUN

No. WI/RTI/ADMIN/2020-21

Sub:

Ref:

Information under RTI Act- 2005.

In inviting reference to the above RTI Application dated 30.07.2020 of Shri Adil Khan,

Dated: 27" August, 2020

RTI Application of Shri Adil Khan, Survey of India, Dehradun.

Survey of India, Dehradun the required information under RTI is furnished below:

Sl. Information Sought under RTI Reply under RTI
No.
1 Date of voluntary retirement of Shri M.D. | 31.08.2017
Gupta i
2. Granted pension to Shri M.D. Gupta A copy of pension payment order is
attached as Annexure 1
3. Shri M.D. Gupta got a promotion through | A copy of the Hon'ble High Court of
court orders, photo copy of that orders | Uttarakhand, Nainital Orders dated
may be provided 26.05.2015 is attached as Annexure 2.
4, Date of re-appointment in the department | Shri M.D Gupta has not been appointed
on contract basis on contract basis in the Institute.
Hence, no such document is available.
5. Post given on re-appointment on contract | No information is available as per Para
basis 4 above.
6. Sanctioned and posted strength of the | No information is available as per Para
post mentioned in col. 5 4 above.
.. Procedure of selection of Shri M.D. Gupta, | Shri M.D. Gupta was engaged through
daily wages or outsource basis outsource agency M/s Industrial
Security & Manpower Services (Regd.),
Dehradun. Required documents along
with approval of the Institute
management is attached as Annexure
3.
8. Copy of advertisement by which Shri M.D. | No information can be provided
Gupta was called for interview because no specific information has
been asked, for which position Shri
M.D. Gupta had applied.
9. Number of candidate who participated in | No information is available as per Para
the interview 8 above.

Wl
(P.S.Dhamanda)
Assistant I

v ) __
a“ .8“2919
o) v
-——/’__,_’4

1 FORMATION PROVIDED
UNDER RTI



@
WILDLIFE INSTITUTE OF INDIA

POST BOX #18, CHANDRABANI
DEHRADUN-248001, UTTARAKHAND

AM&X\AV& s T

No. WI/ADM/2017-18/01 Dated : & DAugust, 2017

PENSION PAYMENT ORDER

Pension Payment Order analogous to Govt of India, Ministry of Personnel Public Grievances Pensions
OM No. 38/37/2016/ P&PW(A) (i) dated 04th August, 2016 in respect of Shri Mata Deen Gupta,
Wildlife Institute of India on his retirement as on 31.08.2017.

1 |Name Mata Deen Gupta

2 |Nationality Indian

3 |Post last held Academic Officer

4 |Office Wildlife Institute of India, Dehradun
5 |Date of Birth 02.04.1959

6 |Date of Entry in Service 24.01.1985

7 |Date of ending Service 31.08.2017

8 |Net Qualifying Service 32 Yrs, 07 months, 07 days
9 |Pay Matrix Level : 8

10 |Last Pay drawn 70,000/-

11 |Nature of Pension Retiring Pension

12 |Date of commencement of Pension 01.09.2017 =

(A) PENSIONARY AWARD

1 |Basic Pension per month Rs. 35,000.00 p.m.
From 01.09.2017 to 31.08.2032

2 |Residual Pension

Rs. 21,000.00 p.m.

(B) ADDITIONAL QUANTUM OF PENSION

1 120% on attaining the age of 80
year i.e. from 01.04.2039 to
31.03.2044

2 |30% on attaining the age of 85
year i.e. from 01.04.2044 to
31.03.2049

3 |40% on attaining the age of 90
year i.e. from 01.04.2049 to
31.03.2054

4 150% on attaining the age of 95
year i.e. from 01.04.2054 to
31.03.2059

5 |100% on attaining the age of 100
year i.e. from 01.04.2059 onwards

TESTED

Rs.7,000.00 p.m.

Rs. 10,500.00 p.m.

Rs. 14,000.00 p.m.

Rs. 17,500.00 p.m.

Rs. 35,000.00 p.m.

VATIONPRO o
UNDER RT!
CPIO, Wild Life Institute of India, Dehradun



(C) FAMILY PENSION

&

(From 01.09.2017 to 31.08.2024)

1 [Name Mrs. Anju Gupta
2 |Relationship Wife

3 |Date of Birth 25.05.1963

4 |Nationality Indian

5 |Enhance rate of Family Pension Rs.35,000.00 p.m.

(01.09.2024 onwards)

6 |Ordinary rate of Family Pension

Rs. 21,000.00 p.m.

(D) DEATH CUM RETIREMENT GRATUITY

Death cum Retirement Gratuity

11,83,000/-

thousand only)

(Rupees Eleven lakhs eighty three

(E) COMMUTATION OF PENSION

Commutation @40% of Pension
i.e. Rs. 14,000/-

Rs. 14,06,328.00

(Rupees Fourteen lakhs six thousand
three hundred twenty eight only)

(F) LEAVE ENCASHMENT

and Half Pay Leave

Encashment of Earned Leave for = 279 days

Rs. 7,02,520/-

=21 days hundred twenty only) -

(Rupees Seven lakhs two thousand five

(G) AGENCY AND PLACE OF PAYMENT

1 |Pension Disbursing Office

Wildlife Institute of India

Station Dehradun
3 |Bank Account No. and address Saving Bank Account No: 17360100004224
of Bank At Bank of Baroda, Krishan Nagar Branch

Dehradun (Uttarakhand)

MICR Code :248012003

Branch Code : IFSC Code : BARBOKRIDEH

To,
Shri Mata Deen Gupta
Academic Officer
Wildlife Institute of India
Post Box # 18

Chandrabani, Dehradun-248001

Copy to:

Finance Officer, WII. Itis requested that the payment may be released after obtaining No dues Certificate from the mdw'dual

1
\

ATTESTED
e Insiitute of India, Mﬁ"’
(mp-“

CPIO, Wid L L7

22)3) 1>

FORMATION PROVIDED
UNDER RTI

O\
(Ajay Srivastav)
Registrar

ﬁﬁj\/

Registrar

FHTATIT/ Registrar

AT aegeiig AT
Wildlife Institute ot india
/Dehradun
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF U‘l‘TAliAl&lAND AT NAINITAL
Writ Petition (8/8) No.1580 of 2011

M.D. Gupta
....... Petitioner

Versus

Wild Life Institute of India & others .
Respondents

Mr.M.C. Pant, Adyocate for the pelitioner.
'Ms. Anjali Bhargava, Standing Counsel for the Union of India/respondent nos.1 & 2.

Ms. Mamta Bisht, Advocate for respondent no.3.
Mr. D. Barthwal, Advocate for respondent nos.4 & 6 to 11.

- Hon’ble Servesh Kumar Gupta, J. g

Having heard learned counsel for all the parties,
it transpires that mnumerable illegalities and xrregularlthaprRi‘flﬁuuN P
have been done by the Directors of this Wild Life Institute 'UNDER RTT '
(dn autonon{ous body working under the Ministry of Forest
and Environment, Unfon of India), the outcome whereof is
the illegal appointments and promotions on the whims and |
caprices of Direcfbrs of :'this Institute, de hors all the
recruitment and. promotion rules, for the reasons best
known to them. By such whimsical and arbitrary action on
the part of directors, from time to time, respondentnos.4 to -
li were favoured in the manner of A appointment or .

If the appointments were made on a particular

promotion.

post, then those were without publication of any

advertxsement at any time, rendering an equal opportunity
to the competent persons and likewise, the promotions

were made by such officer de hors the rules favouring

uLICh an action on the part of

TEV

responsible officers, inasmuch as holding the rank of TYES A0
o

Director, made the petitioner v1ct1m So, he moved to the M :

e
(rovcrnment of India. Furthermore, one of the Directors Qfe\() e

pPrsons of their choicc,

Mr. S. Smg_sxt, when noticed these irregularities and

- 4



illégalities, ‘He wrote a letter to the Government of India

entailing the clause as under: -

“Since the procedure for promotioﬁs m&de we.re not in
“confirmation to the Recruitment Rules dpproued by the
Governing Body and because of which eligible
candidates could not get opportunity to be considered
for promotion, it is proposed that the promotions in
question should be done afresh and all eligible
candidates should be given opportunity to appear in
the competitivé examination  as stipulated lin the:

Recruitment Rules.”

J th | * In response to that letter, the Government of
. 6&\ _India, vide letter dated 9.,1.2004, issued appropriate
\;QQ-.Q, directions which are as follows: -
S é."*’ a | ol .
Q§§~ %,,Q } “Kindly refer to your letter No.A/2-154/2003-WII dated
“;& \*\‘ 21.10.2003 on the above cited subject. In this regard, - -

Ny o the undersigned is directed to -convey that the
¥ _ appointing authority should take the decision at his |

level. If a 1 en_committed, the saﬁze

has to be rectified and responéibility fixed and
disciplinary action be taken against those found guilty

by following the prescribed rules and procedure.”

Even so, nothing happened, much less

conducting any disciplinary action against the dclinquehts
& and they remained in service for quite a long time and
A"

many of them even retired. Some of .them have corhpleted

mes e |
e more than two decades of their service.
ged . |
; "\\G\“\ . T w2 N . W LE 7 o3
-“R“Q‘“ L © . ltispertinent to mention that in the year 2007,

'frésh recruitment Rules were framed. Tﬁe las‘;t élause

appended to those Rules seems to be indicted in order to

/



render special favour to the Hindi Translator who is
respondent no.7- Smt. Baljeet Kaur, herein, and this lady
was appointed without issuing any advertisement just on’
the basis of pick and choose policy by the then Director.
That apart, certain persons, who were not even possessing
the minimum qualification, prescribed under the Rules, got
appointments at the pleasure of Director. Since all these
candidates have completed more than two decades of their
service and the Directoré, who played such a felonious role,
have also since been refired, so, perhaps, it would not be -
feasiblé to take any étringeﬁt action against those
delinquénts. and to issue the tcrmination'orders of these
persons but, at least, the petitioner should be safeguarded

from injustice.

The seniority list of the petitioriex; has not heen
finalized so far. Attention of this Court was drawn to the
letter dated 25.10.2011 issued by the Government of India -
to close up the matter. The Court do not agree with the

contents of such letter and quashes the  directions,

whatever issued, in such letter be‘cgusg_-iu;egalimﬂs‘___\

remains the same and that can never attain the status of

legality.

Looking to the above facts, the Court has restrained
itself to issue any hard and harsh order against these
respondents but at the same ﬁme, orders the 'present
Director "of the Institute to prepare and finalize the
Seniority List of all the ~Clas‘s~III employees, working in the
Institute, on different posts giving the notional promotxon
to the petltloner from the date on which he became entxtled
on the: post of his next gradation arid soon. At the same -

time, the Court quashes the clause ‘The present incumbent



on the post of Hindi Translator will remdin in the feeder
channel for promotion to the post of Section Officer. In
future, the isolated post of Hindi Translator will get

promotional avenues as per Gol guidelines.’

' The Director of the Institute is also ordered to
take appropriate steps to revert back those respondénts

who have got illegal promotions de hors the Rules.

Let the compliance of the order be made as
quickly as possible but not later than within six chks,'
. otherwise the Court may contémplate to lodge the FIR
against such délinqucnt officials and the office
supe_rintendént as well, who may be in conspiracy with the
Director. The Court may further Eonsider to lodge &n FIR
against the Director as well as the Office Superintendent

¢\ besides -entrusting the matter to the CBI for holding

enquiry in the matter.

The petition stands disposed of accordingly.

(Serﬁemﬁmar Gupta, J.)
26.05.2015

—_




IN THE HIGH COURT OF UTTRAKHAND AT NAINITAL ~ ’

* CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. /(75 OF 2011 ( &/ /
; (UNDER ARTICLE 226 OF THE CONSITUTION OF INDIA )
' (msrmc'r DEHRADUN)

M. D. Gupta, S/o Late Sti Manohar Lal Gupta, aged
R/o 8/11, Kaulagarh Road, Anarid Vihar, Dehradun,

............. Petitioner
VERSUS

/ ' Wl?& Life Institute of In‘dizf through‘ its, Dirept@i',‘ qut?c.)x No. 18,
Chandrabani, Dehradun. KA
Registrar, Wild Life Institute of Indla Post Box No 18,
Chandrabam, Dehradun ] _
Union of Indla through Secretary Department of Envxronment &
Forest, New Delhi ' :
. Sl‘l V. Gopalacharyulu, Stor e»Keeper (Grade O~3(1))
' Sti M. Suryanarayan Hostel Suptd. (Grade 0-3(1})
~ AK.Dubey, Accountant, (Grade 0-4(1)). .
Smt. Bal_]lt Kaur, ‘Hindi Translator (Dxrect Post). . .
Sh R.S. Rana Internal Audit Officer = nass' .
Sh. Ashutosh Sharma Adminsfrative officer -~ " 7
.Sxﬁt. T.K. Ahuja Stpre; Keeper (Grade O-3(1) ‘
.~ Sh Rajeev Mehta Hostel Supdt. (Gra&e'0;3(i)

( Qervxce on Drlvatercsnondents No. 4 fo 11 through Duector, Wlld

e Llfe Institute of India, Post Box No. 18 Chandrabani, Dehradun)

‘ .........;...~...,.Respondcnts

1

TO, , -
THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND HIS COMPANION |

i.t Pqtition' being filed by and o

1 T‘hat the present petmon is- the ﬁrs

behalf of the petitioner’ before th:s Hon’bleHigh Court and. no‘zjucl'i‘? o




S R B iy 2
application is made for of notice on delivery Ofﬁce; on
copy accompanied by the | notice board- | of copy | delivery copy

requisite stamp

4é
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e . ' T Dated: 08.11.2019

The advertisement for contractual engagement of 01 Section
Officer and 03 Assistants proposed on contract basis has been
cancelled as per approval at page 4/n. '

It is submitted that presently there is no Section Officer level
- person in the Administration and it has become very difficult to get the
work done of Administration Section.

r "It is therefore proposed that we may engage a retired officer
having knowledge of Administration related matters and engagement
may be made @ Rs. 40,000/- per month and the person to work as
Section Officer may be engaged through Outsource Agency.

For approval please. W
| ‘ , : Députy egistrar

] ATTESTED

' dun
| CPI0 'ﬁ\.\d Life Ingitute of India, Denra




Dated 9'" November, 2019

May like to see the approval of Director, WI| vide page 5/n for
engagement of a retired offi icer having knowledge of administration related
issues and court matters etc. on a consolidated emoluments of Rs. ;
40,000/~ per month. It was decided to engage the person through |
outsource agency. Accordingly, a letter dated 08.11.2019 was written to
M/s Industrial Security and Manpower Services (Regd) Dehradun who is
providing secunty and other manpower services to this Institute.

In response to our letter dated 08.11.2019, the agency vide their

letter dated 09.11.2019 has forwarded the bio-data of Shri M.D. Gupta,
former Academic Officer of WII. It is submitted that Shri M.D. Gupta has
worked in this Institute since 1985 in various capacities and retired from
~ .WII services on 31.08.2017. He has vast experience of dealing in
administrative, finance, store, service matters and court related issues. It
~ is recommended:that we may engage Shri M.D. Gupta through the agency:

on a consolidated monthly- emoluments of Rs. 40,000/-.

For approval please.




No. WII/ADM/19-20/89

To,

Dated 09" November, 2019

M/s Industrial Security & Manpower Service (Regd.)

Subhash Nagar,
Clement Town,
Dehradun - 248002.

Sub: Requirement of Section Officer (01) for Administration Section - reg.

Sir,

You are requested to kindly provide Services of 01 Section Officer for

Administration Section having experience in the administration, finance, store,

s;ervice matters and court related issues with immediate effect. The consolidated

emoluments Rs. 40,000/- per month will be paid by the Institute.

The expenditure shall be booked under Grant-in-Aid.

S

ATTESTED

R0 \Wild Lite nsatute of India, D

ghradur

Yours faighfully

Registrar




< INDUSTRIAL SECURITY & MANPOWER SERVICES (REGD)—

SUBHASH NAGAR, CLEMENT TOWN, DEHRADUN (U.K.) - 248002
7906021922, 8077025480, 9897668266, 9319666612

Ref. No. Date

-----------------------------

Dated: 09.11.2019
To, .
The Deputy Registrar
Wildlife Institute of India
Chandrabani, Dehradun

Sub: Requirement of Section Officer (01) for Administration Section.
Sir,

Many thanks for your letter No. WII/AE0/2016-17/017 dated 08.11.2019 for
providing the services of a person to work in the Administration Section of Wildlife
Institute of India. I am providing the services of a retired officer namely Shri M.D. Gupta
who has worked in your institute and having experience in the administration and financial
matters. A copy of his bio-data is attached herewith.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For M/s Industrial Security and Manpower Services (Regd.)
Industrial Security M%cwersewices

Authorised Signatory

o 2 EE&E@
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()
Curriculum Vitae

1. Name: M.D. Gupta
2 Father's Name : Late Sh. M.L. Gupta

=

Dehra Du

o o =l s

Address for correspondence : 8/11, Kaulagarh Road, Anand Vihar,

n - 248001.

Permanent Address : As above.

E-mail : mdgupta8765@gmail.com

Mobile No. : (i) 9837242011 (ii) 7017602618 -
Date of birth : 02.04.1959.

Educational Qualification : M.Com.

Employment details:

Worked as a LDC (Assistant Grade —111) in Wildlife Institute of India,
Dehra Dun from 25.01.1985 to 24.01.1990.

Worked as an UDC (Assistant Grade —I1) from 25.01.1990 to 24.01.1995.

Promoted as Assistant Grade-l from 25.01.1995 to 24.01.2003.
Promoted as Section Officer from 25.01.2003 to 24.01.2008.
Promoted as Finance Officer from 25.01.2008 to 06.07.2015.
Promoted as Academic Officer from 07.07.2015 and retired from the
service of Wildlife Institute of India, Dehra Dun as Academic Officer on
31.08.2017.

Declaration

| affirm that information given as above is true and correct. |
fully understand that if at any stage it is found that any attempt has
been made by me to willfully conceal or misrepresent the facts, my
candidature may summarily be rejected and employment given on
the basis of above be terminated.

Place : Dehra Dun

Date: Ol =:.2412 (Signature 6 ?t?e applicant)

Ve~
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